
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 27
September Term, 2020

WHITNEY WHEELING, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SELENE FINANCE, LP, et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(The Honorable Yolanda Tanner)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Olivia N. Sedwick
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
sedwicko@publicjustice.org

Phillip Robinson
Consumer Law Center LLC
8737 Colesville Road, Suite 308
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
T: 301-448-1304
F: 301-363-0287
phillip@marylandconsumer.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Residential Property Self-Help Evictions.....	3
B. Mr. and Mrs. Wheeling	4
C. Ms. Rodriguez	7
D. Procedural History.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Court of Special Appeals erred in holding that a defendant’s violation of RP § 7-113 does not give rise to a cause of action unless the protected resident has physically vacated the residential property.....	13
II. The Court of Special Appeals’ holding will not only frustrate the legislative intent of RP § 7-113, but also that of its companion statute, RP § 8-216, which has the same language and legislative purpose and must be harmonized and read consistently in order to properly effectuate each statute.....	24
III. The Court of Special Appeals erred as a matter of law when it articulated the standard of proof for non-economic, emotional damages under the MCPA as the pleading standard for such damages, when the MCPA itself neither explicitly nor implicitly provides a pleading standard stricter than the general civil pleading standard.	27
IV. The Court of Special Appeals erred when it held that the Petitioners’ legal expenses including a lawyer’s fee incurred due to the Respondent’s unfair and deceptive misrepresentations made in violation of the MCPA do not constitute a recoverable economic loss under that statute.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
CITATION AND TEXT OF PERTINENT STATUTES & RULES.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ademiluyi v. PennyMac Mortg. Inv. Tr. Holdings I, LLC</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D. Md. 2013)	33
<i>Andrews & Lawrence Prof'l Servs., LLC v. Mills</i> , 467 Md. 126 (2020).....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Prince George's Cty. v. Marks-Sloan</i> , 428 Md. 1 (2012)	14
<i>Breitenbach v. N.B. Handy Co.</i> , 366 Md. 467 (2001)	26
<i>Bridges v. Nicely</i> , 304 Md. 1 (1985)	26
<i>Buckingham v. Fisher</i> , 223 Md. App. 82 (2015).....	28
<i>Capitol Mortg. Bankers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 222 F.3d 151 (2000).....	7
<i>Citaramanis v. Hollowell</i> , 328 Md. 142 (1992)	29, 35
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 303 Md. 280 (1985).....	21
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 423 Md. 156, 178 (2011).....	16
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 363 Md. 540 (2001).....	16
<i>E. Shore Title Co. v. Ochse</i> , 453 Md. 303 (2017)	33
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 176 Md. 217 (1939)	22
<i>Figueiredo-Torres v. Nickel</i> , 321 Md. 642 (1991)	30
<i>Frost v. State</i> , 336 Md. 125 (1997)	21
<i>Golt v. Phillips</i> , 308 Md. 1 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Gordon Family P'ship v. Gar on Jer</i> , 348 Md. 129 (1997)	21, 26
<i>Goshen Run Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Cisneros</i> , 467 Md. 74 (2020)	12
<i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. & GEICO v. Ins. Comm'r</i> , 332 Md. 124 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005).....	12, 26
<i>Hauk v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Md. 2010)	34
<i>Hoffman v. Stamper</i> , 385 Md. 1 (2005).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000).....	17
<i>Little Store, Inc. v. State</i> , 295 Md. 158 (1983)	22
<i>Lloyd, et al. v. Gen. Motors Corp., et al.</i> , 397 Md. 108 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Blue Ocean Bristol, LLC</i> , 446 Md. 397 (2016)	15, 17
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 274 (2010)	14
<i>Luskin's, Inc. v. Consumer Prot. Div.</i> , 353 Md. 335 (1999).....	27, 28

<i>Md. Auto. Ins. Fund v. Sun Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 305 Md. 807 (1986)	17
<i>Barclay v. Castruccio</i> , 469 Md. 368 (2020).....	11
<i>Md.-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n v. Anderson</i> , 395 Md. 172 (2006)	26
<i>McCormick v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 219 Md. App. 485 (2014)	27, 28
<i>McGaw v. Acker Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 111 Md. 153 (1909).....	34
<i>Md. Comm’n on Human Relations v. Amecom Div. of Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 278 Md. 120 (1976).....	17
<i>Miller v. Howard</i> , 206 Md. 148 (1953)	32
<i>Montgomery Vill. Assocs. v. Mark</i> , 95 Md. App. 337 (1993)	33
<i>Munday v. Erie Ins. Grp.</i> , 396 Md. 656 (2007)	26
<i>Neal v. Fisher</i> , 312 Md. 685 (1988)	20
<i>Nickens v. Mount Vernon Realty Grp.</i> , 429 Md. 53 (2012)	18, 25
<i>Pak v. Hoang</i> , 378 Md. 315 (2003).....	14, 17, 21
<i>Popham v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 333 Md. 136 (1993).....	26
<i>Reier v. State Dep’t of Assessments & Taxation</i> , 397 Md. 2 (2007).....	22
<i>Ronald M. Sharrow, Chartered v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	30
<i>Sager v. Housing Comm’n of Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Md. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Crescent Cities Jaycees Found., Inc.</i> , 330 Md. 460 (1993)	26
<i>State v. Ghajari</i> , 346 Md. 101 (1997)	26
<i>State v. Rendelman</i> , 404 Md. 500 (2008)	19
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 234 Md. 179 (1964).....	20
<i>SVF Riva Annapolis LLC v. Gilroy</i> , 459 Md. 632 (2018).....	16
<i>Tully v. Dasher</i> , 250 Md. 424 (1968)	33
<i>Van Beeck v. Sabine Towing Co., Inc.</i> , 300 U.S. 342 (1937).....	20
<i>Vance v. Vance</i> , 286 Md. 490 (1979)	31, 32
<i>Walzer v. Osborne</i> , 395 Md. 563 (2006).....	15
<i>Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n v. Phillips</i> , 413 Md. 606 (2010).....	14
<i>Weathersby v. Kentucky Fried Chicken Nat’l Mgmt. Co.</i> , 86 Md. App. 533 (1991).....	17
<i>Wheeling v. Selene Fin. LP</i> , 246 Md. App. 255 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Md. Com. Law § 13-101, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Md. Code Com. Law § 13-408	28, 44
Md. Code Com. Law § 14-1221	23, 24
Md. Com. Law § 14-1912(a)	23
Md. Real Prop. Code § 7-113	<i>passim</i>
Md. Real Prop. Code § 8-216	24, 25, 26, 40
Residential Property – Prohibition on Nonjudicial Evictions, 2013 Maryland Laws Ch. 514 (H.B. 1308)	18

RULES

Rule 2-303(b)	28, 29, 30, 32-33
Rule 2-305	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 59 (2012)	20
Ira P. Robbins, “ <i>And/Or</i> ” and the Proper Use of Legal Language, 77 Md. L. Rev. 311 (2018)	22
Karl Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are to Be Construed</i> , 3 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (1950)	19
Katherine Lucas McKay, Zach Neumann, & Sam Gilman, <i>20 Million renters are at risk of eviction; policy makers must act now to mitigate widespread hardship</i> , The Aspen Institute (June 19, 2020), https://www.aspeninstitute.org/blog-posts/20-million-renters-are-at-risk-of-eviction/	26
Kenneth A. Adams & Alan S. Kaye, <i>Revisiting the Ambiguity of “And” and “Or” in Legal Drafting</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 1167 (2006)	23
Regina Garcia Cano & Michael Casey, <i>Tenants behind on rent in pandemic face harassment, eviction</i> , Baltimore Sun (June 14, 2020, 1:48 PM), https://www.baltimoresun.com/coronavirus/bs-md-ci-tenants-rent-pandemic-20200614-6zwrq4ercvci3dxnmwskfrmbmy-story.html	26
Talia Richman and Wilborn P. Nobles, III, <i>Maryland families fear ‘tsunami’ of evictions when courts reopen and federal aid dries up at the end of July</i> , Baltimore Sun, (Jul. 2, 2020, 2:59 PM), https://www.baltimoresun.com/coronavirus/bs-md-eviction-tsunami-20200702-dbuifbn7bbtrc5abkujcc3k7m-story.html	27
